

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

STATE OF NEW YORK, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS, STATE OF COLORADO, STATE OF CONNECTICUT, STATE OF DELAWARE, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, STATE OF HAWAII, STATE OF ILLINOIS, STATE OF MAINE, STATE OF MARYLAND, STATE OF MICHIGAN, STATE OF MINNESOTA, STATE OF NEVADA, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, STATE OF NEW MEXICO, STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA, STATE OF OREGON, COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, STATE OF RHODE ISLAND, STATE OF VERMONT, COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA, and STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, ALEX M. AZAR II, *in his official capacity as Secretary of Health and Human Services*, and ROGER SEVERINO, *in his official capacity as Director of the Office for Civil Rights at the United States Department of Health and Human Services*,

Defendants.

No. 1:20-cv-5583

**BRIEF OF THE INSTITUTE FOR POLICY INTEGRITY AT NEW YORK
UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Richard L. Revesz
Jack Lienke (*pro hac vice* pending)
Max Sarinsky
139 MacDougal Street, 3rd Floor
New York, New York 10012
(212) 992-8932
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Institute for Policy Integrity*

September 17, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 5

 I. The Department Disregards the 2020 Rule’s Potentially Substantial Costs to Patients Harmed by the Rollback of Sex-Discrimination Provisions 6

 A. The 2020 Rule Likely Forgoes Substantial Health Benefits for Transgender and Other LGBTQ Individuals Relative to the 2016 Rule 7

 B. The Partial Vacatur of the 2016 Rule Does Not Justify the Department’s Full Disregard for that Rule’s Benefits 11

 C. The Department’s Claims of Uncertainty Are Also Unavailing 15

 II. The Department Fails to Meaningfully Consider the 2020 Rule’s Harms to LEP Patients 17

 A. The 2020 Rule Forgoes Health and Welfare Benefits to LEP Individuals Relative to the 2016 Rule, Which the Department Irrationally Disregards 18

 B. The Department Presents a Lopsided Analysis By Painstakingly Cataloguing Alleged Cost Savings While Paying Virtually No Attention to Ensuing Health and Welfare Harms.... 21

CONCLUSION..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Air All. Hous. v. EPA</i> , 906 F.3d 1049 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	5
<i>Am. Wild Horse Pres. Campaign v. Perdue</i> , 873 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	14
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	4, 13
<i>Bus. Roundtable v. SEC</i> , 647 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	4, 6, 22
<i>California v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 381 F. Supp. 3d 1153, 1170 (N.D. Cal. 2019)	2
<i>Ctr. for Biol. Diversity v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 538 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2008).....	4, 17
.....	
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	5
<i>Franciscan All. v. Azar</i> , No. 20-10093 (5th Cir. docketed Jan. 24, 2020)	13
<i>Franciscan All. v. Burwell</i> , 227 F. Supp. 3d 660 (N.D. Tex. 2016)	12
<i>Franciscan Alliance v. Azar</i> , 414 F. Supp. 3d 928 (N.D. Tex. 2019), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 20-10093 (5th Cir. Jan. 24, 2020).....	11, 12
<i>Gresham v. Azar</i> , 950 F.3d 93 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	20
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015)	passim
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	5, 15, 16, 17
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. EPA</i> , 682 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	5
<i>New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 414 F. Supp. 3d 475 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	2
<i>Order, Franciscan All. v. Azar</i> , 414 F. Supp. 3d 928 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 21, 2019)	11
<i>Pub. Citizen v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.</i> , 374 F.3d 1209, 1219 (D.C. Cir. 2004) (emphasis omitted)	17, 22
<i>Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. Mineta</i> , 340 F.3d 39 (2d Cir. 2003).....	3, 15
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 899 F.3d 260 (4th Cir. 2018)	20
<i>Sw. Elec. Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 920 F.3d 999 (5th Cir. 2019)	20
 Statutes and Regulations	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)	5
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1).....	13
45 C.F.R. § 92.4.....	3
Nondiscrimination in Health and Health Education Programs or Activities, 84 Fed. Reg. 27,846 (proposed June 14, 2019)	13
Nondiscrimination in Health and Health Education Programs or Activities, Delegation of Authority, 85 Fed. Reg. 37,160 (June 19, 2020).....	passim
Nondiscrimination in Health Programs and Activities, 81 Fed. Reg. 31,375 (May 18, 2016)	passim

Other Authorities	Page(s)
Am. Acad. of Pediatrics, Comments on Proposed Rule (Aug. 13, 2019).....	19
Am. Heart Assoc., Comments on Proposed Rule (Aug. 13, 2019).....	8, 9, 19
American Medical Association, Am. Med. Assoc., Comments on Proposed Rule (Aug. 13, 2019)	8, 10
Andrea Barbieri, MD, et al., Comments on Proposed Rule (Aug. 13, 2019)	9
Brief for Defendants, <i>Whitman-Walker Clinic v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , No. 1:20- cv-01630-JEB (D.D.C. July 24, 2020)	15
Brief for Institute for Policy Integrity as Amicus Curiae, <i>District of Columbia v. U.S. Dep’t of Agriculture</i> , No. 20-119 (D.D.C. July 1, 2020)	1
Brief for Institute for Policy Integrity as Amicus Curiae, <i>New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 414 F. Supp. 3d 475 (S.D.N.Y. 2019) (No. 19-cv-4676)	2
Brief for Institute for Policy Integrity as Amicus Curiae, <i>New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 969 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2020) (No. 19-3595)	1
Ctr. for Am. Progress, Comments on Proposed Rule (Aug. 13, 2019).....	8, 9, 19
Exec. Order No. 12,866 § 6(a)(3)(C)(ii), 58 Fed. Reg. 51,735 (Oct. 4, 1993)	5
HHS, Guidelines for Regulatory Impact Analysis (2016)	14
Inst. for Pol’y Integrity, Comments on Proposed Rule (Aug. 13, 2019)	2, 13
Nat’l Ctr. for Transgender Equality, Comments on Proposed Rule (Aug. 13, 2019).....	9, 10
